
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 
 

Date Thursday 8 December 2016 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A/1B, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of interest (if any)   

3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 September 2016  (Pages 
5 - 10) 

4. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
September 2016  (Pages 11 - 24) 

5. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 
2016  (Pages 25 - 30) 

6. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 September 
2016  (Pages 31 - 32) 

7. Review of Pension Fund Risks November 2016  (Pages 33 - 36) 

8. Investment Regulations  (Pages 37 - 60) 

9. Investment Pooling Update  (Pages 61 - 62) 

10. Local Pension Board Work Plan  (Pages 63 - 68) 

11. Feedback from Local Pension Board   

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   



Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 
information) 

 
14. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 September 2016  (Pages 

69 - 76) 

15. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  (Pages 77 - 108) 

16. Actuarial Valuation Draft Results  (Pages 109 - 114) 

17. Durham Pension Fund Investment Strategy Review  (Pages 115 
- 118) 

18. Report of Walter Scott (BNY Mellon)  (Pages 119 - 126) 

19. Report of Aberdeen Asset Management  (Pages 127 - 150) 

20. Report of Mondrian Investment Partners  (Pages 151 - 156) 

21. Report of AB  (Pages 157 - 174) 

22. Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  (Pages 175 - 188) 

23. Report of Royal London  (Pages 189 - 192) 

24. Report of BlackRock  (Pages 193 - 198) 

25. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
30 November 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

County Council Members: 
Councillors A Turner, W Stelling, J Alvey, C Carr, M Davinson, B Kellett, 
J Lethbridge, J Lindsay, J Maitland, N Martin and J Shuttleworth 
 
Darlington Borough Council Members 
Councillor S Harker 
Councillor I G Haszeldine  
 
Scheduled Bodies Representative 
(vacant) 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative: 
J Norton 
 
Pensioner Representative 
D Ford 
 
Active Members Representative 
(vacant) 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
(vacancy) 
 

  Advisers: County Council Officers 
Chief Executive 
Corporate Director 
Resources 
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
Pensions Manager 

T Collins 
J Hewitt 

 
C Longbottom 
 
N Orton 
 

Independent Adviser 
J Holden – Mercer  
 
Investment Managers 
Walter Scott (BNY Mellon) 
Aberdeen Asset Management 
Mondrian Investment Partners  
AB          
CBRE Global Investment Partners 
Royal London  
BlackRock  
                                      
Staff Observers 
UNISON                                   N Hancock 
GMB 
 
 

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 8 September 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Turner (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors M Davinson, B Kellett, J Lindsay and J Maitland 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative 
J Norton 
 
Pensioner Representative 
D Ford 
 

Also Present: 
County Council Advisers  
P Darby – Interim Corporate Director Resources 
N Orton – Pensions Manager 
B White  -  Finance Manager – Pensions and Technical 
 
Independent Advisers 
J Holden – Mercer 
 
Observers 
Local Pension Board 
Councillor F Tinsley 
 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Alvey, C Carr, N Martin, J 
Lethbridge and W Stelling, and Darlington Borough Councillor S Harker. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Lindsay advised of members of his family who were 
beneficiary/contributing members of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
Councillor Davinson advised that he was a Member of Audit Committee.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016 and the Special meeting held on 6 
July 2016 were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2016  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources 
which informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 June 
2016, and of any sums available to the Managers for further investment or amounts 
to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Following questions from Councillor Davinson about negative cash flow, Nick Orton 
advised that cash flow was affected by factors such as the changing ratio of 
pensioners to active members and a fall in employee levels, but should not be of 
great concern as long as it was carefully managed. The Actuarial Valuation had 
identified a need for an increase in employer contributions from April 2017 and this 
would have a positive impact on the Fund’s cash flow position. 
 
Councillor Davinson also asked about the potential impact of a larger than 
forecasted number of retirements in the employing authorities. Nick Orton advised 
that this should not materially affect the forecasted position because the cash flow 
forecast was for the whole Fund. 
 
Councillor Davinson referred to re-balancing and expressed concern that funds 
were withdrawn from Managers who were performing well and given to poorer 
performing Managers to support the working cash balance of the Fund. The 
Member was informed that the fixed percentage approach to asset allocation would 
be examined as part of the review of the Investment Strategy.    
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted.   
 

5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2016  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources 
which provided an overview of the performance of the Fund to 30 June 2016 (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The report of JP Morgan, the Fund’s custodian informed Members of the 
performance of the Fund Managers for the quarter, the year to date and since 
inception. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 6



6 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2016  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources 
which provided the Committee with information on the performance of the Pension 
Fund’s short term investments as at 30 June 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Following a question from Councillor Davinson, Beverley White advised that 
Handelsbanken had been included in the report as the Fund had previously held 
surplus cash in the institution.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the position at 30 June 2016 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments where £19,395 net interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted.  
 

7 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2016  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources 
which presented the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2016 and raised any significant issues (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
For information Beverley White advised of changes to the approval process with 
effect from 2018 which would require the Statement of Accounts to be signed off by 
Audit Committee before 31 July, instead of 30 September. In readiness for the 
changes Officers would aim to complete the process for the 2016/2017 Statement 
of Accounts in line with the revised deadlines. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.      
 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 June 2016  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which outlined progress made in delivering the 2016/2017 internal 
audit plan relevant to the Pension Fund Committee (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A summary of the approved audit plan, together with the status of each audit was 
set out in the report. The report also provided a summary of the final report issued 
in the first quarter for Payroll and Pensions, for which a substantial assurance 
opinion had been given. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 June 2016 
and the updated assurance on the control environment provided within the 
Pensions Service, be noted.  
 
 

Page 7



9 Feedback from Local Pension Board  
 
Nick Orton advised that there was no written feedback or recommendations  from 
Local Pension Board to report to the Committee. By way of information Members 
were advised that Councillor Hopgood had been elected chair of the Board for the 
ensuing year, the position being alternated annually between a scheme member 
and scheme employer representative. 
 
Members were also informed of steps taken to fill the vacant position of scheme 
employer representative on the Board. All employers in the Fund had been invited 
to make application and it was hoped that the position would be filled within the next 
few weeks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.  
 

10 Any Other Business  
 
The Chairman agreed that in order to keep Members informed, consideration be 
given to the following items of business:- 
 

a) Actuaria
[...]
k



 

Pension Fund Committee 
8 December 2016 
 
Performance Measurement of 
Pension Fund Investments to 30 
September 2016 
 

 
 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director, Resources 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide an overview for Members of the performance of the Fund to 30 

September 2016. 
 
Background 
 
2 The performance of the seven Managers is measured against personalised 

benchmarks chosen at the inception of the Fund.  The attached report from JP 
Morgan, the Fund’s custodian, shows:- 

 
 (a) The Managers benchmarks. 
 
 (b) The total Fund performance, for the quarter to 30 September 2016, 

year to date and since inception.   
 
 (c)  The Managers’ performance in absolute and relative terms against the 

relevant benchmarks, for the quarter to 30 September 2016, year to 
date and since inception. 

 
 (d) A portfolio comparison for the quarter ended 30 September 2016 and 

for the period since inception. 
 
Recommendation 
 
3 Members note the information contained in the attached report produced by 

JP Morgan. 
 
 
 

Contact: Beverley White  Tel:  03000 261900  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



D
u

rh
a
m

 Q
u

a
rt

e
rl

y
 R

e
p

o
rt

R
e
p

o
rt

 P
a
c
k
a
g

e
P

u
b

li
s
h

e
d

 3
1

-O
c
t-

2
0

1
6

 1
1

:1
1

:3
5

Page 13



T
a

b
le

 o
f 
C

o
n

te
n

ts

1
In

d
e
x
 a

n
d
 B

e
n
c
h
m

a
rk

 R
e
p
o
rt

 -
 M

o
n
th

ly
 -

 F
ilt

e
re

d
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..

1
 -

 1

2
E

x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 S

u
m

m
a
ry

 -
 F

ilt
e
re

d
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
.

2
 -

 2

3
P

o
rt

fo
lio

 C
o
m

p
a
ri
s
o
n
 -

 F
ilt

e
re

d
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
..

3
 -

 4

4
R
[...]
p
o

rt
, 

th
e

 r
e

c
ip

ie
n

t 
is

 a
g

re
e

in
g

 t
o

 t
h

e
 f

o
re

g
o

in
g

 l
im

it
a

ti
o

n
s
 o

n
 A

lg
o

ri
th

m
ic

s
' r

e
s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ty

 a
n

d
 l
ia

b
ili

ty
. 

 P
le

a
s
e

 r
e

v
ie

w
 t

h
is

 r
e

p
o

rt
 c

a
re

fu
lly

. 
T

h
e

 c
o

n
te

n
ts

 o
f 

th
is

 r
e

p
o

rt
 w

ill
 b

e
 c

o
n

s
id

e
re

d
 c

o
rr

e
c
t 

a
n

d
 t

h
e

 r
e

c
ip

ie
n

t 
w

ill
 b

e
 t

a
k
e

n
 t

o
 h

a
v
e

 r
e

a
d

, 
a

c
c
e

p
te

d
 a

n
d

 a
c
k
n

o
w

le
d

g
e

d
 t

h
e

 c
o

rr
e

c
tn

e
s
s
 a

n
d

 a
c
c
u

ra
c
y
 o

f 
th

is
 r

e
p

o
rt

, 
if
 n

o
 e

rr
o

r 
is

 r
e

p
o

rt
e

d
 b

y
 t

h
e

 r
e

c
ip

ie
n

t 
w

it
h

in
 3

 b
u

s
in

e
s
s
 d

a
y
s
 o

f 
th

e
 i
s
s
u

e
 o

f 
th

is
 r

e
p

o
rt

.

P
a
g
e
 9

 o
f 
9

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

8 December  2016 
 

Overall Value of Pension Fund 
Investments to 30 September 2016 

 

 
 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 
September 2016 and of any additional sums available to the Managers for 
further investment or amounts to be withdrawn from Managers. 

 
Value of the Pension Fund 
 

2. Reports from the seven appointed Managers: 
 

• Aberdeen  

• AllianceBernstein 

• BlackRock 

• Bank of New York (Walter Scott) 

• CB Richard Ellis 

• Mondrian 

• Royal London  
 
are included in other papers within this agenda.  The value of the Fund at 30 
September 2016 was £2 billion, 567.52 million. 
 

3. The value of the Fund as at 30 June 2016 was £2 billion, 433.49 million. The 
value of the fund therefore increased by £134.03 million in the second quarter 
of 2016/17. 
 

Allocation of New Investment Money and Withdrawal of Investment Money to 
Deal with Estimated Deficit  
 

4. New investment money is allocated to Investment Managers w
[...]
red to Managers 30,000,000 0 0 0 0

Other Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditure 64,400,000 34,600,000 34,800,000 35,000,000 35,200,000

Surplus / (-) Deficit -5,915,000 -6,120,000 -2,653,800 -2,853,800 -3,058,800

Balance at Bank (opening) 18,648,105 12,733,105 6,613,105 3,959,305 1,105,505

Balance at Bank (closing) 12,733,105 6,613,105 3,959,305 1,105,505 -1,953,295

Dividends Received by Managers 6,720,000 7,280,000 4,760,000 9,240,000 6,720,000

Net Cash Flow Position 805,000 1,160,000 2,106,200 6,386,200 3,661,200

P
a
g
e
 2

9



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee 
 
8 December  2016                                      
 
Short Term Investments for the period 
ended 30 September 2016 
 

 

 
 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide the Committee with information on the performance of the Pension 

Fund’s short term investments as at 30 September 2016. 
 

Short Term Investments 
 
2. Durham County Council (DCC) invests the short term cash balances on behalf of 

the Pension Fund; this is done in line with DCC’s Treasury Management Policy and 
Annual Investment Strategy.  This investment strategy sets out the maximum 
amounts and time limits in respect of deposits which can be placed with each 
financial institution.  
 

3. The Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding as at 30 September 2016 was £18.648 
million which was held in the institutions listed in the table below alongside their 
credit rating at 30 September 2016. 

 

Financial Institution 
Short-term 

Rating 
Amount Invested 

      £m 

Bank Deposit Accounts     

  Handelsbanken   F1+ 0.000 

  Santander UK Plc F1 4.449 

  Barclays F1 0.000 

        
Fixed Term Deposits 
            Barclays  F1 0.000 

  Bank of Scotland F1 5.392 

  Nationwide Building Society F1 2.247 

  Goldman Sachs F1 3.146 

 Royal Bank of Scotland F2 1.798 

            Local Authorities          N/A 0.000 

National Savings & Investments N/A 0.090 

Money Market Funds N/A  1.526 

    

Total     18.648 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



4. The following table provides information on the net interest earned during the three 
month period to 30 September 2016, the average daily investment balance and the 
average return earned in comparison to the average bank base rate. The interest 
paid to the Pension Fund is based on the London Interbank Bid (LIBID) three month 
rate and is net of the fees of £2,500 paid for the Council undertaking the Treasury 
Management function for the Pension Fund. 

 

 Total 

Net Interest Earned £24,827 

Average Return Earned 0.31% 

Average Bank of England base rate 0.34% 

Average Daily Balance of Investments £34.731m 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
5. Members are asked to note the position at 30 September 2016 regarding the 

Pension Fund’s short term investments where £24,827 net interest was earned in 
the three month period. 

 
 
 

Contact:  Beverley White  Tel: 03000 261900  

 
 

Page 32



Pension Fund Committee 
 

8th December 2016 
 

Review of Pension Fund Risks 
November 2016 

 

 
 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the revisions to the 
Pension Fund Risk Register following a review by the Risk Officer in 
November 2016.   The updated Risk Register is attached. 

 
2. Background 
 

The strategic risks of the Service are reviewed every six months, in line with 
the Council’s risk management strategy.  New risks are identified, and some 
of the existing risks may be amended, or where they are no longer a risk, 
removed from the register.   
 

4. Emerging Risks/ Risk update 
 
5. Recommendation 
 

Members are requested to approve the risk register attached in appendix 1. 
 

 
 

Contact:  Teresa Morgan  Tel: 03000 269666 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

Appendix 1 

 

Factor and Description Financial impact Likelihood 

5 Critical Over £15m Highly Probable – more than on
[...]
of the Report 
 

1. To inform Members of the publication of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, 
associated guidance relating to setting an investment strategy unde these 
regulations and their impact on the management of the Pension Fund. 
 

Background 
 

2. In November 2015 the Government issued a consultation on proposed new 
regulations to replace the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management 
and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 (“the 2009 Regulations”). 
 

3. The consultation ended on 19 February 2016 and the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016 (“the 2016 Regulations”) were published on 23 September 
2016, following the issue on 15 September 2016 of Guidance from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on Preparing 
and Maintaining an Investment Strategy Statement required by the 2016 
Regulations (“the Guidance”). 
 

4. The 2016 Regulations came into force from 1 November 2016. Copies of the 
2016 Regualtions and the Guidance are included as Appendices to this 
report. 

 
The 2016 Regulations 
 
5. The 2016 Regulations are significantly different in approach to the 2009 

Regulations. They contain fewer restrictions or limitations on what an LGPS 
Fund can invest in and, for example, expressly confirm that ‘derivatives’ count 
as ‘investments’. However there is a requirement for Funds to comply with the 
Guidance published by the Secretary of State, and there is now a power for 
the Secretary of State to intervene in the investment functions of an 
administering authority. 
 

6. The regulations remove the restrictions in the 2009 Regulations that set limits 
on the percentage of an LGPS Fund that could be invested in a particular 
investment or type of investment. This removal is needed to allow LGPS 
pooling to take place, and also reflects a move to investing within a ‘prudent 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



[...]
ng their policy on the exercise of rights, administering authorities:- 
 

· Must give reasons in their Investment Strategy Statement for not adopting a 

policy of exercising rights, including voting rights, attaching to investments 

· Should, where appropriate, explain their policy on stewardship with reference 

to the Stewardship Code 

· Should strongly encourage their fund managers, if any, to vote their company 

shares in line with their policy under Regulation 7(2)(f) 

· May wish to appoint an independent proxy voting agent to exercise their 

proxy voting and monitor the voting activity of the managers, if any, and for 

reports on voting activity to be submitted annually to the administering 

authority 

· Should publish a report of voting activity as part of their pension fund annual 

report under Regulation 57 of the 2013 Regulations 

 
 
 

 

Page 60



 
Pension Fund Committee 
 

8 December 2016 
 
Investment Pooling Update 
 

 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To update the Committee on progress towards investment pooling and to ask 

the Committee to agree on a recommendation on the ownership of the 
investment management company that will be created through pooling and on 
the membership of the Joint Committee that will supervise that company. 

 
Background 
 
2 At its 6 July 2016 meeting the Committee approved a detailed submission to 

Government on the proposed pooling of the investment of the Pension Fund’s 
assets and confirmed the Pension Fund’s previous commitment to be part of 
the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership (BCPP). 
 

3 At the time of writing this report, the Government has not provided a formal 
written response to the BCPP pooling submission. However, the Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has arranged to meet 
separately with representatives from each prospective asset pool, with 
BCPP’s meeting scheduled for 24 November 2016. Formal written a
[...]
the 
company. Its meetings will be governed by local government law and privacy 
determined accordingly. Voting will be by simple majority. 

 
9 As administering authority, the Council will have to approve the acquisition of 

one share in the BCPP investment management company, and will have to 
authorise the BCPP Joint Committee to act as the supervisory body of the 
BCPP investment management company on behalf of the Durham County 
Council Pension Fund as a partner fund. 
 

10 The Council will also have to agree which individual(s) should have 
membership of the BCPP Joint Committee and how the Council’s 
shareholding of the BCPP investment management company will be 
exercised. 
 

Recommendations 
 

11 That a paper should be drafted for the County Council’s January or February 
meeting asking the Council to approve its acquisition of a share in the BCPP 
investment management company and its membership of the Joint Committee 
supervising the BCPP investment management company. 
 

12 The paper should recommend that the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee 
(or nominated representative) represents the Council on the BCPP Joint 
Committee, and exercises the Council’s vote as joint owner of the BCPP 
investment management company. 
 

 

Contact: Nick Orton Tel:  03000 269798 

 
 

 

Page 62



Pension Fund Committee 

8 December  2016 

Local Pension Board Work Plan  

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To inform Members of the work plan the Local Pension Board agreed to follow 

at its last meeting. 
 

Background 
 
2. The Council, in its role as Administering Authority to the Pension Fund was 

required to establish a Local Pension Board from 1 April 2015. The Local 
Pension Board first met on 9 July 2015 and has met a further five times since 
then, with most meetings taking place on the same day as a meeting of the 
Pension Fund Committee. 
 

3. At meeting on 13 July 2016 the Local Pension Board asked for a more formal
[...]
ment Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 22

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 178

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 179

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 188

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 23

Page 189

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 192

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 24

Page 193

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 September 2016
	4 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2016
	Durham County Council Pension Fund Quarterly Performance Report - J P Morgan Appendix

	5 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2016
	6 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 September 2016
	7 Review of Pension Fund Risks November 2016
	8 Investment Regulations
	Appendix Investment Regs 2016
	LGPS_Guidance_on_Preparing_and_Maintaining_an_Investment_Strategy_Statement

	9 Investment Pooling Update
	10 Local Pension Board Work Plan
	14 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 September 2016
	15 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	16 Actuarial Valuation Draft Results
	17 Durham Pension Fund Investment Strategy Review
	18 Report of Walter Scott (BNY Mellon)
	Walter Scott (BNY Mellon) Appendix 2

	19 Report of Aberdeen Asset Management
	20 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners
	Mondrian A

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 8 December 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor A Turner (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors C Carr, M Davinson, B Kellett, J Lethbridge, J Lindsay and N Martin

Darlington Borough Council
Councillor S Harker 

Admitted Bodies Representative
J Norton

Also Present:
J Hewitt – Corporate Director of Resources
N Orton – Pensions Manager
B White – Finance Manager – Pensions and Technical

Observers
Local Pension Board
Councillor A Hopgood – Chair
GMB
D Clegg

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Stelling, J Alvey and J 
Maitland, and pensioner representative David Ford. 

2 Declarations of interest 

Councillors C Carr and M Davinson advised that they were Members of the Audit 
Committee. 

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman. 



4 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 
2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an overview of the performance of the Fund to 30 September 2016 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The report of JP Morgan, the Fund’s custodian informed Members of the 
performance of the Fund Managers for the quarter, the year to date and since 
inception.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

5 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 September 
2016, and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further investment 
or amounts to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Carr asked if there had been any indication from other employers in the 
Fund that there would be a reduction in membership, and if cash flow would be 
affected as a result of the local elections in May 2017 when some Councillors would 
no longer be contributing to the scheme. Nick Orton informed the Committee that 
there had been no information received from employers and any sums payable to 
Councillors who left the scheme in May 2017 would not materially affect the cash 
flow position. As Members were aware employer contributions were to increase and 
cash flow would be closely monitored in conjunction with a review of the Investment 
Strategy. 

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

 

6 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 September 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided Members with information on the performance of the Pension Fund’s short 
term investments as at 30 September 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:



That the position at 30 September 2016 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments where £24,827 net interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted.  

7 Review of Pension Fund Risks November 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
updated Members on the revisions to the Pension Fund Risk Register following a 
review by the Risk Officer in November 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Davinson referred to Risk 12 in the report and asked if it should include 
reference to the potential impact on the Fund if the Government did not extend the 
April 2018 deadline for the implementation of pooling, given that formal approval 
had not yet been received. Nick Orton responded that an inability to meet the 
deadline would not present a direct risk to pension fund scheme members; the 
transition of assets was not due to start until April 2018. 

Councillor Carr asked if the annual statement to scheme members should include 
information on the pooling of investments and was informed that members had 
been informed of proposals in a previous communication.  The next communication 
would be early 2017 and could include an update on the current position.

Resolved:

That the Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 in the report be approved.  
 

8 Investment Regulations 

The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the publication of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, associated 
guidance relating to setting an investment strategy under these regulations and 
their impact on the management of the Pension Fund (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Davinson asked if Durham Pension Fund should consider joining the 
Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF); a number of authorities in the BCPP 
were members. Nick Orton informed the Committee that the majority of local 
authority pension funds were members of the Forum which was a collaborative 
shareholder engagement group providing an opportunity to discuss investment 
issues and stakeholder engagement.

Members discussed whether Durham Pension Fund should join the Forum and 
asked for more information on the role of the LAPFF and the potential benefits of 
membership. 

Resolved:



That the information contained in the report be noted and more details about the 
LAPFF be provided in a report to the next meeting of the Committee.  

9 Investment Pooling Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an update on progress towards investment pooling and asked Members to 
agree a recommendation on the ownership of the investment management 
company that would be created through pooling, and on the membership of the 
Joint Committee that would supervise the company (for copy see file of Minutes).

Nick Orton explained that a formal written response to the pooling submission had 
not been received but approval to proceed was expected. Councillor Davinson 
expressed concern that until the formal approval was received a report could not be 
presented to Council, which could delay the process further. Councillor Carr also 
expressed concern that purdah for the local elections in May 2017 would 
commence at the end of March 2017 and was informed that this should not affect 
the process but Officers were seeking advice.

In response to a question from Councillor Davinson, the Corporate Director 
Resources advised that some concerns raised by Section 151 Officers, who had 
responsibility for administering the Fund, had been discussed at a recent meeting of 
the pool and had been resolved. All members of the BCPP had been represented 
at that meeting.

Resolved:

That

(i) a paper be drafted for the County Council meeting in January or February 
2017 to seek approval of its acquisition of a share in the BCPP 
investment management company and its membership  of the Joint 
Committee supervising the BCPP investment management company;

(ii) the report recommend that the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee (or 
nominated representative) represents the Council on the BCPP Joint 
Committee, and exercises the Council’s vote as joint owner of the BCPP 
investment management company.

 

10 Local Pension Board Work Plan 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the Work Plan the Local Pension Board had agreed at its last 
meeting (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Councillor Martin referred to the local elections in May 2017 when there may be a 
change in Board membership and asked about training for new members who may 



be unfamiliar with the local government pension scheme and the role of the Local 
Pension Board. Nick Orton informed the Member that training needs were 
considered at each Local Pension Board meeting and would therefore be 
addressed.

Councillor Hopgood, Chair of the Local Pension Board concurred with the 
comments made and emphasised the need for all Board members to be conversant 
with scheme regulations. The proposed Work Plan would ensure that the Board 
fulfilled its role in assisting the Administering Authority in the effective governance 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

      

11 Feedback from Local Pension Board 

Members were informed that there was no written feedback or recommendations 
from the Local Pension Board to report to the Committee.

The Chairman agreed that in order to keep Members informed the following report 
should be considered.

12 Audit Completion Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the completion of the audit of the Pension Fund Accounts and 
presented the Audit Completion Report for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

The Audit Completion Report and the letter from the External Auditor presented to 
Audit Committee on 30 September 2016 were attached as Appendices to the 
report.

The report gave the Auditor’s unqualified opinion on the Pension Fund’s financial 
statements, and the consistency of the Pension Fund’s Annual Report and the 
County Council’s Statement of Accounts.

Within the control recommendations the report highlighted that BlackRock used a 
different classification than that required by the CIPFA Code of Practice and 
Members were informed of action being taken to ensure that in future the 
investments reported by BlackRock were categorised in accordance with 
accounting requirements.      

Resolved:



That the contents of the report be noted.


